The counties of Marquette, Green Lake, Fond du Lac, Winnebago, Calumet, Manitowoc, shall constitute the sixth district.

The counties of La Crosse, Jackson, Monroe, Clark, Vernon, Juncau, Adams and Sauk shall constitute the seventh district.

The counties of Marathon, Portage, Waupaca, Waushara. Wood and Shawano shall constitute the eighth district.

The counties of Langlade, Forest, Florence, Marinette, Oconto. Outagamie, Brown, Kewaunee and Door shall constitute the ninth district.

The counties of Dunn, Barron, Chippewa, Eau Claire, Trempealeau, Buffalo, Pepin, Pierce and St. Croix shall constitute the tenth district.

The counties of Douglas, Bayfield, Ashland, Iron, Vilas, Burnett, Polk, Washburn, Sawyer, Rusk, Price, Taylor, Oneida and Lincoln shall constitute the eleventh district.

SECTION 6. The wards of the city of Milwaukee referred to in sections 9, 10 and 11 of the statutes shall be construed to be the wards of said city as created by a certain ordinance passed by the common council of the city of Milwaukee on the 20th day of June, 1911.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after April 1, 1912.

Approved July 15, 1911.

No. 633, S.]

.

CHAPTER 662.

[Published July 21, 1911.

AN ACT to amend sections 1797m—82 and 1797m—83 of the statutes, relating to the fixing of the compensation for the property of a public utility acquired by a municipality and to the time therefor and to the right of appeal therefrom.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1797m—82 and 1797m—83 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 1797m—82. The commission shall thereupon * * * proceed to set a time and place for a public hearing upon the matters of the just compensation to be paid for the taking of the property of such public utility ectually used and useful for the convenience of the public, and of all other terms and conditions of the purchase, and sale, and * * * shall give to the municipality and the public utility interested, not less than thirty days notice of the time and place when and where such hearing will be held, and such matters considered and determined, and shall give like notice to all bondhelders, mortgagees, lieners, and all other persons hering of claiming to have any interest in such public utility, by publication of such notice once a week for not less than three successive wceks in at least one newspaper of general circulation printed in the English language and published in the county in which such public utility is located, which publication shall be caused to be made by the municipality. Within a reasonable time, not exceeding one year, after the time fixed for such hearing in such notice the commission shall, by order, fix and determine and certify to the municipal council. * * * to the public utility and to any bondholder, mortgagee, lienor or other creditor appearing upon such hearing, just compensation to be paid for the taking of the property of such public utility actually used and useful for the convenience of the public and all other terms and all conditions of sale and purchase which it shall ascertain to be reasonable. The compensation and other terms and the conditions of sale and purchase thus certified by the commission shall constitute the compensation and terms and conditions to be paid, followed, and observed in the purchase of such plant from such public utility. Upon the filing of such certificate with the clerk of such municipality the exclusive use of the property taken shall yest in such municipality.

Section 1797m—83. Any public utility or the municipality or eny bondhelder, mortgagee, lienor or other creditor of the public utility, being dissatisfied with such order, may commence and prosecute an action in the circuit court to alter or amend such order or any part thereof, as provided in sections 1797m— 64 to 1797m—73, inclusive, and said sections so far as applicable shall apply to such action.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 15, 1911.

No. 621, S.1

[Published July 21, 1911. 663

CHAPTER 663.

AN ACT to correct errors in, and to amend certain sections of the statutes; to repeal expressly certain other sections of the statutes that have been either superseded or repealed by implication; and to exclude certain other sections from the statutes wihout affecting their validity as sections of the session laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection 2 of section 11—12 the statutes is amended by striking out the following: "Sub-